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MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

TO: THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT 

Plaintiff respectfully moves said Court for judgment 

against Defendants on the following grounds, to-wit: 

11 1. That, Plaintiff was in indebted to Warrenton Production 

r Credit Association, as evidenced by three (3) notes dated 

respectively, September 24, 1976, in the original amount of 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), March 1, 1976, in 

li 

I 
~, 

I; 
I' 

the original amount of Fifty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventy Seven Dollars ($59,777.00), and September 10, 1976, 

in the original amount of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), copies of said notes being attached hereto as 

Plaintiff's Exhibits 1, 2 and 3; 

2. That, said notes were, allegedly secured by that 

certain Security Agreement, dated September 24, 1976, a 

copy of which is attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 4. 

3. That, said notes appointed James W. Grehan, Defendant 

herein, and DuVal Q. Hicks, as Attorneys-In-Fact, authorized 

to confess judgment on behalf of Warrenton Production Credit 

Association in the event of default of the payments required 

under said notes. 

4. That, on or ab0ut February 1; 1978, James w. Grehan, 

as is evidenced by the records of the Clerk's Office of 

the Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County, Virginia, ostensibly 

acting under the authority purportedly vested in him under 

said notes, caused judgments to be confessed against Plaintiff 

in the amounts of $48,989.94, $31,468.81 and $18,365.11; but, 

1. 



that, however, the acts of said James w. Grehan, in confessing 

judgments as aforesaid, were not performed in accordance with 

the requirements of law. 

5. That, therefore, the said judgment should be set aside 

and any executions and levies conducted pursuant to the 

confession of said judgments are and were of no effect. 

6. That, ostensibly pursuant to the aforesaid Security 

Agreement, Defendant, Warrenton Prod~ction Credit Associa~ion, 

acting through its agent and employee, James w. Grehan, took 

possession of, and caused to be sold, certain personal property 

d 
I. 

escribed in said Agreement, said sale occurring on February 18, 1 

1978, in Spotsylvania County, Virginia,. 

7. That, said James W. Grehan and Warrenton Production 

Credit Association owed to Plaintiff a duty to conduct said 

sale in a responsible commercially acceptable manner; that, 

notwithstanding said duty, and in complete breach of it, said 

Defendants incurred excessive and unjustified costs and expenses 

in the employment of an auctioneer to conduct said sale and 

retaining Counsel; and that said Agreement did not authorize 

Defendants to incur said expenses. 

8. That, at the aforesaid sale, certain items of Plaintiff'$ 

property which were not included in said Security Agreement as 

collateral for said indebtedness, were sold by Defendants acting 

through the auctioneer retained by them, to conduct said sale; 

and that Defendants had no authority or right to take possession 

II of, sell and convey said property. 
1

11 
9. That, subsequent to said sale, Plaintiff received from 
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I Warrenton Production Credit Association an accounting of the 

I 
I. 

receipts and disbursements derived from the sale of said property; 

and that said accounting indicated that Plaintiff's aforesaid 

indebtedness to said Defendant was satisfied in full . 
. 

10. That, notwithstanding the aforesaid, Defendants failed 
I 

to indicate the satisfaction and payment of that judgment confess d 

against Plaintiff the said James W. Grehan, in the amount of 

Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five and 11/100 Dollars 

($18,365.11), said judgment docketed in the Clerk's Office 

of the Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County, Virginia. 

That, Defendant's failure to indicate the satisfaction of 

said judgment in the office of the Clerk of said Court 

has caused Plaintiff to suffer injury to his reputation and 

impairment to his credit, all to his damage; and that the . 

existence of said unreleased judgment has and will prevent 

Plaintiff from obtaining credit and negotiating loans, necessary 

for the conduct of Plaintiff's business and personal affairs. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully moves for judgment against 

Defendants, jointly and severly, in the amount of One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) together with the cost of this 

action. 
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'1 ~ '000. 00 
$ ...... ··-· ................. ------------- ll' a n·enton, V a., ............ ~:!~-~-:.~~~~-~--~-~----······-., 19 ?.~---
F'OR V AT.~U E RECEIVED, on demand, the undersigned jointly ~nd severally ')Jromise to pay to the nrder of 

Warrenton Production Credit Association 

at its Office in Warrenton, Virginia, 

Fifteen Thousand and No/100----~-------------------------------
tlte 81l71t of--------------------------··--·-··----- __ ··-------------------------:Dollars, 
u .. dth interest thereon at the rate of 8 % per annu1n !ro1n the date hereof; provided, however, that the 
AssociaUon may front ti1ne to tinte hereafter increase said interest 1·ate to the interest rate then applicable to 
loans then being made by the As~ociation; and /1.t·rther pro·vided that without prejudice to the interest rate here­
in p1·escribed, the Assodution m.a.y, at its option, reduce the same from ti1ne to time. 

The makers and endorsers of this note jointly and severally waive presentment !or payment, demand, protest and notice of 
ncn-payment hereof. . . . DuVal Q. Hicks, Jr. 

\Ve, the makers and endorsers hereof, JOmtly and severally do hereby appomt ....................................................................................... . 

nnd ...••...•......• !?..~.~-~--·~-~ .... ~?:'.!.~.~-~ ................................. , severally and not jointly, as our attorney-in-fact to appear in the Office of the 

Clerk of the Court for the County of ........ ~.P..?..~.~Y..~~~-~~-~ ............................... Virgini:t, at any time, and to confess judgmt!nt upon this 
note against us, the makers and endorsers jointly and severally, in favor of the holdl!r hereof for the amount which may be due, togetht!r 
with interest, costs and an attorney's fee of fifteen percentum ( 15~) thereof~ and hc.rcby waive the benefit of all exemptions, homcst~ad 
or otherwise, which we may have under or by virtue of the constitution or laws of Virginia, or any other state; and further waive any and 
all defenses or right of offset which we or either of us may or might have against the payee hereof when this note is held by said 
Association, the Federal Intermediate Credit Bank of naltimore, or the successors or as·.igns of either; and in the event this note is p1an·d 
in the hands of an attorney for collection or is collected by Jegal process do hereby further agree to pay fifteen percent urn (l S'%) thereof 
as attornrys' fees. 71 

This note is secured by a security interest in personal property which is duly publicized by Financing Statement No ...................... . 
. . Spotsylvania :- nd by ...................................................................................................... , duly entered 1n the proper office 1n ............................................................... . 

Cou•.ty Virginia. 

WITNESS our hands and seals the day and year aforesaid. 

------·----------·-----·--·----···----------------.. ------------·····-·-- (SEAL) 

-----------·----------· ----·--------------··-·-·-----------·-·----- (SEAL) 

·---------------··-------··-·----·-·--·---------------------·-(SEAL) 

~-~~~ "·sffil~T:-=o~ne··-----~------------------rsEALJ 
.C:. .... c!l:.G..d_}r?:~----~---~.:..!.1:::::.. ... (SEAL) 
Betty Jo Grpyhetr· - ~ 

·-··-·······-·-----·-·------------···--·-·------·--·----···---------------- (SEAL) 
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$ '5q,777.00 
·-····-----··· -· ......... -···--··------·-- lVarrenton, Va., ................. ~·!~-~~~---~-------········----· 19 .?..? .. . 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, on dentand, the undersigned jointly and severally pro1nise to pay to the ()rder of 

Warrenton Production Credit Association 

at its Office in Warrenton, Virginia, 

the B1lm of __ ::..::.:.:-.-~ i~~X..--~-i n:__~~ ou s-~-~-~_:-~_':.':.:2~~~= ed Seventy ~-~-1'_1_-~~d--~o I 1 ~.?.:.:.:::: .. Dollars 
with interest thereon at the rate of B~ % per annum fro?n the date hereof; provided, however, that th~ I Association 'may /ron~ time to ti11~e hereafter increase said interest rate to the interest rate then a71plicable t< 

· · loan-s then being made by the Association; and /ttrther provided that without prejudice to the interest rate here. 
in prescribed, the Association 1nay, at its option, reduce the same !ro1n time to ti1ne. 

I 

i 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

The makers and endorsers of this note jointly and severally waive presentment for payment, demand, protest and notice o: 
non-pa:rment hereo~. • • . Du va 1 Q. Hicks , Jr. 

We, the makers and endorsers hereof, JOintly and severally do hereby appotnt ...................................................................................... . 

and ...................... ~.~~-=.?. ... ~~-~ .... 9.?:.:.~~-~ ........................... , severnlly and not jointly, as our attorney-in-fact to appear in the Office of th1 

Cl k fth C lrtf th c t f SJ?.otsvlvi.\nia v· ·· t t· cit f "d t tJ' er o e OLl or e oun y o ....•................. (. ............................................... , JTCtOJa, a nny •me, an o con ess JU gmen upon ll 
note against us, the makers and endorsers jointly and sever3lly, in f:H·or of the holdt!r ht!reof for the amount which m:1y be due, tot;ethe 
with interest, costs and an attorney's fee of fifteen percent urn ( 15%) thereof; and hereby waive the benefit of all exemptions, homestcac 
or otherwise, which we may have under or by virtue of the constitution or laws of Virgini3, or any other state; and further waive any anc 

. all defenses or right of offset which we or either of us may or might have against the payee hereof wh~n this note is held by saic 
\ssociation, the Federal Intermediate Credit Bank of Baltimore, or the successors or assigns of either; 3nd in the e\'ent this nots: is placec 
.n the hands of an attorney for collection or is collected by legal process do hereby further agree to pay fifteen percentum (15%) thereo 
:ts attorneys' fees. 71 

This note is secured by a security interest in personal property which is duly publicized by Financing Statement No ..................... . 

· nd by ................................................................................. - ........... -····-• duly entered in the proper office in ........ ~P .. <?..!:~i:.~.Y.~.!'!.~.~-................... . 
County Virginia. 

WITNESS our hllnds and seals the day and year aforesaid. 

·-----------------------------------------·-·-·-·-----------(SEAL) 

·---------------------·-··---------------·-----------(SEAL) 

/_.c·~<:k --7.~~ 
---sliT~r!?y-·T:···c;=c·enez··--------------------------(sEAL J 

/. __ S(:._~~f:----~~L ... Ji..~.l .. :.:L.L-------------(SEAL) 
Betty(/ 9.)P~ne - . 

·-------------------------------------------------------------------·------- (SEAL) 

--·---------------------------------------------·------- (SEAL) 
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rv ·~I'·/ a· ..,.. A ~7 2 
'-~'~--= ·:o . ·-=--=-===-·., --"~--~-,:.. ---"-~~ =-=--=~(;::;;.~1'.:;,71/.~- "". 

N o·r E · - I! 

$ 
2S,OOO.OO ------.. ----~. ----·-·--· ---------------- ~Va1·renton, Va., ............ :~.l?.~~-~~~_:-~---:~---------·--J 19 .?.~---

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, on demand, the undersigned jointly and severally promise to pay to the order of 

Warrenton Production Credit Association 

at its Office in Warrenton, Vi1·ginia, 

Twenty Five Thousand and No/100---------------------------------- ~~!.; 
the 81tm of------------------------------------------------------------------------------__])ollars, 
with interest thereon at the rate of 8 % per annum f7·o1n the date he1·eo!; provided, however, that the I'~ 
Association 1nay [ron., ti1ne to tinte hereafter increase said interest 1·ate to the interest 1·ate then applicable to , 
loans then being made by the Association,· and further provided that without prejudice to the interest rate here- 11 

in prescribed, the Association 111ay, at its option, reduce the same from ti·me to ti1ne. j! 
The makers and endorsers of this note jointly and .severaJly waive presentment for payment, demand, protest and notice of 1! 

non-payment hereof. . • . DuVal Q. Hicks, Jr. 1 

We, the makers and end.Q.rse-.:s hereof, Jomtly and severally do hereby appomt ................•..............................................••......................• I 
James \'1. urenan 

and ...................................................... ~ ..............•...................... , scYera11y and not jointly, as our attorney-in-fact to appear in the Office of the 1 

Clerk of the Court for the County of ........ ~1?.9.~.~-¥..~.~:::.~~2:~ .............................. Virginia, at any time, and to confess judgment upon this 1\ 
rtote against us, the makers and endorsers jointly and sever ally, in favor of the hold~r hereof for the amount which may be due, together 

1

.; 
ovith intere~t, costs and an attorney's fee of fiftcl!n percent urn ( J 5%) thereof; and hereby waive the benefit of all exemptions, homestead \ 
)f otherwise, which we may have under or by virtue of the constitution or la\\o'S of Virginia, or any other state; and further waive any and I! 
1ll defenses or right of offset which we or either of us may or might have against the payee hereof when this note is held by said ,.I 
-\ssociation, the Federal Intermediate Credit Bank of Baltimore, or the successors or assigns of either; and in the e\'ent this note is placed ; 
n the hands of an attorney for collection or is collected by legal process do hereby further agree to pay fifteen percent urn ( J 5%) thereof 
lS attorneys' fees. . 

7
1 

This note is secured by a security interest in personal property which is duly publicized by Financing Statement No ..........•...........• 

lnd by ...................................................................................................... , duly entered in the proper office in •.•..•• :?.J?.~!.~.Y..!~:?:!!!~ ..................... . 
Jounty Virginia. · • 

WITNESS our hands and seals the day and year aforesaid. 

~-~~I 
----------------·-z··---------------·····--------···-·-·----(SEAL) 

Shf"r-ley-·'C Greene ! --------------------------------------------------------------------···-(SEAL) 

---------------;;;r------------------ (SEAL) I 
-:::::_ __ <;{i.i:d;_ ___ c:r:f.~r/.W~: ......... (SEAL) I 

Betty J~-fi}~ef.!~- _ _jJ 

---------------.:.·---------------------------------·-------------(SEAL) 

-------····-------------------------------------------------------- (SEAL) 

---...-· ... -·-~..,....._,- ________________ ,... __ _ _.....,.._ _____ ___......... ........... -~·_......., ___ _ 

'2 ... - ----
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TillS ;\GREEJ\IEN'f, made this ··········--·~-~-~~---········· ,{A.y ,{ ........... : .. : ... ~~?~.:-~~-:-~ ........................................... , 19 .?.~ ...... , Ly l\lld 

Let ween ...............................••........... :?.~~.!.:!:.~.C:.Y. .... ~-~---9.E~~~~---~.!~.~ --~~-!:-~Y. ... :!~---g·~-~!:~~~---···································································· 
. Route #4, Box 227, Sp~tsylva~1ia 22553 , Spotsylvania ... whose nddrcss 18 •.•••.••••••••.•••.•••••••••...••...••..•••....•••••.•••.••••......•.•••....•....••••••.••.............••....•.....•. :": .............................................................. Connty, Vlrj!tll•A., 

(h<:rcin~flcr r:~ lied "Debtor," whether one or more) anrl the WAH HEN TON l'IHJD UCTIUN CH J-:01'1 ASSOCIATION whose l'rin· 
cipal offir.e is at .516 Fauquier Road, \Varrenton, Viq;inia 221Sii (hereinaCLct· called "Securc·rl Parly"); 

\\'111-:HEAS, Tin; UNDJ-~RSJGNJ.:O DJ-:BTOR IS JNDEBTr~D TO TJ!Jo~ :51·:CUJU:D PAHTY AND llERJ·;Ar"fER I-:XPt-;I;TS 
TO SEr:K ~\DJHTIONAL LOANS J\ND ADVANCES 1<'1{0~1 TJH; SJ-;CURJ-;O P/\H.'l'Y AND J)Jo;~IRI-:S TO GlVr~ Sr:CUHJTY FOJ~ 
A LT_, SUCH IN D EBTJ<;DN J<~SS AND 1-'U'l'U RJ.J A DV A NCJ.;S; 

l\OW, THEnEl."QJO•;, WIT~ESSETH: As security for the p:tylllcnt of :Jo;XISTJNG AND lc'U'rURg INDJ-.;BTr:DNESS of the 

DcLlor lo the Secured Party not exceeding nn amount outstanding at any one time, the sum of 

One Hundred Thousand and No/100----------------------------------------------
................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... DOT .. T.A I{S 

($ .. ~-.9_~--~ggg_~_.?.9. ......... ), plus intcrc!"t, the Debtor hereby gi...-~s nnd grants u: tlo lhe Sccurcrl Parly a security int~rcst in the prop-
P.rly described in the Schedule on the reverse side hereof (hereinafter referred to as "col111teral"), and warrants, covenant:; Hnd 
<q~rc,.:s with the Secured Purty as follows: 

1. That the statem~nts contained in the Debtor's loan :tpplirnlion or applications are lrne and correct and that the proc~"···!~ 
of the lo:tn or loans sewred hereby will be used solely for the purposes ~et forth in such applications, and to the extent th;lt any of 
the ''"llat•~ral is pnrch:t.!';ed with the proceeds of any lonn or adYancc S('cured hereby, the Debtor hereby authorizes the SP.cUrt!d 
Party nt its op~inn to disburse such proccerls to the seller of such colla~ral. 

2. Tl1at the Debtor is the owner o! the within-described rollnteral free and clear of liens llnd encumbrnnc~s nnd prior e•::f;U· 
rity iut .. rc·:;ts. 

3. That the DclJlor will pay \:..·hen due :til indebtedness secured hereby ·with interest, logcther with any rent, t.nxes, levi~~~. 
a:o;se~:-ulcnls or othr.:r cbims which are or may bccom·~ liens against the said colln~eral. 

4. 'llrat the Debtor will c:tre for and rnnint:tin the collnt('ral in a good an1l husbandlike manner and will not further encurnh.•r, 
conrc>:l), rl:rnove, liell or otherwise di:;pQSe of the s-1.me without the \..-rilten consent o! the Secured Party and, upon demand, will l'ro­
vide nddilion:?.l coJialcra.l acceptable to the S~cur~d Party. 

6. That tho Debtor will insure the collateral in ~uch .amounts and in such manner as 1ne.y be required by the Securr-d P:-.1 tJ 
::~.nd will pay the premiums therefor. 

6. That the Secured Party, or its agent!;, shall have the ·right to insp•.:ct the coiJalcral llt llllY time. 

7. That upon the d~ath of any Debtor or upon the filing by r.ny Dehtor of a petitiem !or relil!! 11nd~r the Fr·dcr:\l J1nnkrupt.cy A t"t 
or under the insolvency laws of any state or upon the mnkin" by nny Debtor of an assignment for the b~ncfit o( creditors or lll·•·n 
the levy by any other creditor upon any of the collateral, the entire indebtedness secured hereby shall, at the option ot the Scc\11·d 
Party, become immediately due and payable. 

8. That' nothing herein conlnincd shall be construed to obligate the Sccnt·ed Part.y to make any loans or :uh-r.ncP.s to the 
Debtor and that the sole purpose of this writing is to provido collateral secudty for presentJy existing indebtedness nnd loans and 
ad\'anl·es whir.h, in the ab!:olute discretion of the Secured Party, may here:1.fter be marie to t.he Dcbt'->r. 

9. That the Secured Party may at nny time exercise the right of set off with r~spcct to P.ny money heM by the s~ct. r, .. f 
Party {or the :;ccuunt •>f the D~.:blor or with rt~l;ped to 1\ny stor.k or slnck rights held or Required by the Debtor in the Sc·curt:•i' r111 ty 
and, without notice to the Debtor, 111n.y rc:lire nnci cancel such stock or stock ri~hls and apply the proceeds on account of inrio·Ltc•!ti•·~s 
due from the Dt!blor to the SecUI,::d Party which action ~hall not, in any manner, alter or affect :l.ny of thP. rights or remedit·s oC t~P. 
s~cnrerl Parly with respect to the collateral herein described or t..ltherwise. 

10. UNTIL DEFA U L'l' the Debtor may t·ct.nin possession of the collateral nnd use the snme in a manner not inconsistent with 
the intent nnd purpose of this Agreement and may usc and consume any hay, grain, food, forage, fodder or crops covered ht:rd)y 
in preserving or preparing for market any livestock or poult1·y described ht!rcin as coiJateral. 

11. UPON DEF.A U LT by the Dt!btor in the perfor.niance of any of the convcnnnts or conditions h<!reof or upon the brr.At·h .. ( 
AllY' Wfirranties herein containerl, the f'ntire indebtcciness hereby secured sh~ll, at the option of the Secured Party, become imml:'­
diately due and p::tyable and the s~cnrf'd Party, its agents or attorneys, shall have and pllS~I!SS the rights :md rcmeciics with rt'!:l·~·d 
to the collat.!ral as are set forth in the "Uniform Commercial Code" nnd in addition tht!rcto, the St:l'U red Party and its agt'nts "r 
attorneys shall have the right with or without procc~s of Jaw to ent\!r upon the premises where the collateral is located and imm• ·li 
atcly take pn~sc~sion of t.he col1atcral and do and 1wrform all things nc-ccs!'..'\ry to preserve the same nnd any expen~o incutJ•~l 
for that purpo~e ~hall be :uMC'd to and inclUtl<•d in the ·1~1Jt se~.·nred by. the ~:lid collateral; and the Secured Party, 1ls agents or nltor· 
neys, may· proceed to make ::;ale of the said c<'llatr·ral at public auction (lll lhc premises where the co1Jatcral is loCJ\ted, or £•!.-.1!· 
whP.re, upon ::;ur.h lenns and conditions as the ::;.:ctJrr·d P:trly 1nay ddcmninc after bh·ing notit'e of such ~ale by po~ling ~tt knst t. n 
(10) nays prior ther~to at the fn1nt door l)f the Court Hutt!:c of the Cutmly in whh-h the :-:ale is to be hc:ld, wlw·h t'~le may, nt the 
dh:rr~tion of the Sccurr.d Party, be pClst poncd (rt'llll time to tilllc until the coll:ttc·ml is .:-olrl, the proceeds Q{ which s~irl snle shall } ..• 
a.pplil'd as follows: (a.)---to the pa)'mcnt of costs and ch:ngcs incurred in cunnt:dion with the sale including :m attorney's cu.~-

. t:· -
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sion of 10% of the gross amount clerivr>d from the s:tiP.; (b)- -to the pal nH:nt of any amvunt paid or any expense incurred hy the 
llrcd P::~11.y for t.axes, levies, assc~sment.s, insur:mce pn:miums or i;: <"a ring for or pr<'scrving the collateral; (c)--to the payment 
he ind~btcciness and interest secured hereby; and (d) -the re!\i due, if any, shall be ptdd to the Debtor. 

12. This .-\grecment is subject to the provisions of the "l!niform Commercial Code." (Corle of Virginia Titles 8.1 - • 8.1 0). 

1 N WIT~ ESS \\'II EH EOF the und,!rsi(;ned hn\·e caused this A grcemcnt lo be ~:xc>culed the .-lay nnrf year aiorl"sain. 

·.;_·~ ~~~-1· 
~--················ ............................................................................. ( s Jo:.\ J .. ) 

• o~btor 
Sh~rle T. Greene~ 

; '1. /) ...._, I • 

~lC .... .e.~§;~&~---·~~e. .. , ....... dAf.~:t-~.-................... (SEAT.) 
(/;-:-. (... Debtor 

Betty Jo 1 ecne 

............................................................................................................ (SEAl .. ) 
Debtor 

............................................................................................................ (SI-:AJ.} 
D~btor 

8 



SCHr~lHJT.E OF COLLATERAl~ 

1. CHOl'S --All the following crops planted or to be pbnlf·tl within one year from the date hereof on. the h<'reinafter d<~sca ilH·d 
lands: 

none 

2. EQUIPMENT-

1 Combine; MF model 510 with corn and grC\in hei\d ·~s-
2 Tr~ctors; Ford 8600; Serial No. C 380 879 ~ 

1 Disc Harrow; Miller 10'; Serial No. IHH 8740 
2 No-Till Crop Planter; Allis Chalrn~:~rs; Ser i.cs 600 
1 Ford 9600 Tri\ctor ·: 1· l · 

1 A/C Combine with 4-row cornhcad; Serial Noo ~~S 13337 
1 Ford Tractor; mod~l 9600; serial no. C497649 

3. l•"ARM PRODUCTS----LIVESTOCK-· -POULTRY--

none 

4. FIX'fUREn·-

none 

5. O'fliBR COLLATERAL-

none 

6. All propert'y of the type herein drscrib('d now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor, including but not Hrnitetl to 
additions, replacements and progeny; and Rll feed, hny~ grain, fodder, ensilage, chemicals, fertili1.ers now located or hereafter to be­
come located on premises occupied or to become ocl·upicd by the D( '•tor; the products of colluternl, and nll stock or rights to stock of 
the Dcblllr in the undersigned Asl=;ociation. 

• I • • 

7. All proceeds of s:tlc of collateral or products thereof and all accounts receivable resulting from such sales. 

The above described crops and fixtures are or will become located on the farm occupied or owned or operated by the DcLtor in 

....................................................................................................... District, .......................................................................................... Couttly, Vii·~,;inin, 

which said farm is located on ........................................................................................................................................................................ Rond anti is 
' 

bounded on the North by lands of ............................................................................................................................................ , on the East by 1nnds 

of ........................................................ ~ .......... .'~.: ........... : .. ~ ...... :.:.::.~~ ........ : .... , ~n the 3outh by ~~~~s· .of ...................... :: ..... ~.: ........................................... . 
I :! I 

.................................... and on the West by. lands of ..... .' .. ." ........ : ....... ~ ............ : .......... .' ..... .' .......... :: ....... .' ...................................................... and contnins 

approximately ................................ acres. 

~·- -
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ANSWER.S AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

Comes now, the defendants, Warrenton Production Credit Associa-

tion and James W. Grehan, by Counsel, in answer to the motion for judgment! 

filed herein, and supplemented by the response to motion for bill of particulat's 

I 
herein, and state as follows: I 

t .·=~ 
1. The allegations contained in numbered paragraph 1 of the aforesai~ 

. i 

! 
motion for judgment are admitted. l 

i 

2. In respect to the allegations contained in numbered paragraph 2 

of the aforesaid motion for judgment, your defendants admit that certain 

items of personal property as described in plaintiff's exhibit # 4 \Vere 

security for the three notes therein described, but deny each and every 

implication of the word "alledgedly" used in said numbere"d paragraph 2, 

and further deny any inference contained therein that the security agreement 

thereto attached as plaintiff's exhibit # 4 was the sole basis for security for 

the indebtedness of the said Shirley T. Greene to Warrenton Production 

Credit Association. 

3. The allegations contained in numbered paragraph 3 of the afore-

said motion for judgment are admitted. 

4. In respect to the a negations contained in numbered paragraph 4 

of the aforesaid motion for judgment, your defendants admit that on or about 

February 1, 1978, James W. Grehan, as is evidenced by the records of the 

Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County, Virginia, acting 

under the authority vested in him under said notes, caused judgments to be 

confessed against the plaintiff in the amounts of $48, 989. 94, $31, 468. 81 

and $18, 365. 11; but your defendants specifically deny any and all oth~r . 



allegations contained in said paragraph as supplemented by plaintiff's respons 

to motion for bill of particulars as filed herein. 

5. In respect to the allegations contained in numbered paragraph 5 

of the aforesaid motion for judgment, your defendants state that the allegation;; 
i 

contained therein are not statements of fact and are a prayer and legal con-

elusion put deny any and all allegations contained therein. 

6. In respect to the allegations contained in numbered paragraph ~ 

! 
of the aforesaid motion for judgment, your defendants admit that portion of .. ! 

said paragraph that alledges that pursuant to the aforesaid, security agreement, 

Warrenton Production Credit Association. acting through its agent and em- · 

ployee, James W. Grehan, took possession of, and caused to be sold, 

certain personal property described in said agreement, said sale occuring 

on or about February 18, 1978, in Spotsylvania County, Virginia, but your 

defendants specifically deny any and all other allegations contained therein, 

specifically including the implication that all that personal property sold as 

aforesaid was sold under the security agreement as therein described. 

7. In respect to the allegations contained in numbe·red paragraph 

7 of the aforesaid motion for judgment, your defendants admit those portion 

of the allegations contained therein which alle~ge that Warrenton Production 

Credit Association owed to Plaintiff a duty to conduct said sale in a commer-

cially acceptable manner, but specifically deny any and all other allegations 

contained therein. 
8. In respect to the allegations contained in numbered paragraph 8 

of the aforesaid motion for judgment, your defendants admit that , at the 

aforesaid sale, certain items of plaintiff's property which were not included 
~ - -· ~ -1 . 
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in the security agreement attached thereto as plaintiff's exhibit # 4 were 

sold by defendant, Warrenton Production Credit Association, acting through 

the auctioneer retained by them, to conduct said sale, but deny any and all 

other allegations contained therein. 

9. In respect to the allegations contained in numbered paragraph 9 

of the aforesaid motion for judgment, your defendants admit that the portion 

of allegations contained therein which state that subsequent to said sale, 

the plaintiff received from Warrenton Production Credit Association an 

accounting of the receipts and disbursements derived from the sale of said 

property and that the principal and interest owed to the defendant, Warrento 

Production Credit Association by the plaintiff, were satisfied in fun by the 

proceeds of the said sale, but specifically deny that the proceeds of sale 

were sufficient to satisfy the indebtedness of the said plaintiff to the defen­

dant, Warrenton Production Credit Association~ under the three judgments 

as heretofore set out. 

10. The allegations contained in numbered paragraph 10 of the 

aforesaid motion for judgment are denied. 

11. The defendants deny that they are indebted to the plaintiff in 

the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100, 000. 00) as alledged 

in the motion for judgment as aforesaid, or in any amount whatsoever. 

WHEREFORE, the defendants pray that they be dismissed without 

costs. 



to-wit: 

1. That notice of the three jui!gments as set out in numbered para-

. graph 4 of plaintiff's 1notion for judgment was given as called for in §8. 01-438 

of the Code of Virginia; and 

2. That, additionally to the notice as set out in paragraph 1 herein­

above, the plaintiff and his agents had actual notice of the entry of the judg­

ments as aforesaid; and 

3. That despite the notices as aforesaid, the plaintiff made no motion 

to set aside or reduce said judgments; and 

4. That plaintiff had no adequate defenses or set offs in action at law 

proceding from the aforesaid notes and judgments; and 

5. That the said judgments of the Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County 

Virginia, have be come and are final and binding judgments ; and 

6. That the plaintiff h~rein attemp1s to litigate questions in this cause 

of action which have been finally adjudicated and settled in the aforesaid judg­

ments; and 

7. That additionally, the plaintiff and his agenfs had actual knowledge 

of the sale which occured on February 18, 1978, in Spotsylvania County, 

Virginia, as made reference to in numbered paragraph 6 , 7 and 8 of plaintiff' 

motion for judgment; and 

B. That despite such actual and constructive knowledge, plaintiff took 

no affirmative action to participate in, intercede in regard to or otherwise 

to affect the said sale of personal property by the defendant, Warrenton 

Production Credit Association; and 

1.3 



9. That the plaintiff herein ought not to be permitted to object to the . 
manner of the sale,. nor to the right of such defendant to sell and convey the 

sayd personal property; and 

10. That all personal property sold by the defendant,. Warrenton 

Production Credit Association on February 18, 1978, in Spotsylvania County, 

Virginia, were security for the indebtedness of the Plaintiff to the defendant,. 

· Warrenton Production Credit Association,. under the financing statement 

duly filed in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County, 

Virginia,. on February 22, 1974,. a copy of which is attached hereto as exhibit 

"A" and made a part hereof as if set out herein,. and under security agree-

ments dated February 20,. 1974,. April 22,. 1974, September 3, 1974, September! 
I 

5, 1975, October 27, 1975. September 10, 1976, and September 24, 1976, copies! 

of which are hereto attached as exhibit "B" and made a part hereof as if set 

out herein; and 

11. That based upon the facts as hereinabove set out, your defendants 

specifically plead and will rely upon the defenses of res~udicata, estoppel, 

as \vell as all other defenses lawfully available to it which may be disclosed 

by evidence on discovery or trial,. reserving the right to alter,. amend or 

·supplement this pleading or necessary to that end. 

WHEREFORE,. the defendants further -pray that they be dis~issed 

without costs incurred herein. 

Respectfully, 

WARRENTON PRODUCTION CREDIT 
ASSOCIATION ... 

JAMES W . ./'7/;tfilN _r-!l~--
BY: .~.~)::2~-·--

pf C~unse l ·./ 

I 
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I HICKS, BAKER & PETERSON 
303 Charlotte St9ret 
Frederi,{k~lmr~y~rginia 2~~1 

. .1~ J.. I~/.~-------
BY. I)Ll('~{ / ~/ ~(c _ 

David P. Peterson 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I have this 21st day of December, 1978, h:1nd 

delivered a true and correct copy of the foregoing Ans,ver and Grounds of 

Defense to Benjamin H. Woodbridge, &2q Princess Anne Street, 

Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401. 

David F. 

:..· - --
~ 15 



ANSWER TO AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

TO THE HONORABLE.JUDGES OF SAID COURT: 

As his answer ~o the affirmative defense set forth in . 
Defendants' answer, Plaintiff denies the allegations set forth 

in paragraphs 1 through 11 inclusive. 

Woodbridge, Smith, Scott & Va Lrar 
620 Princess Anne Street ~ . 
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401 

I 

'I 
CERTIFICATE 

!.hereby certify that a true_ copy of the foregoing Answer 

to Affirmative Defense was hand-delivered this ~f73f day of 

January , 1979 to Qavid F. Peterson, Esquire, 303 Charlotte 

I Street, Fredericksburg, 

i 

22401. 
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STIPULATION OF FACTS 

It is stipulated by the parties that the following facts are true and 

shall be admitted by all parties for the purposes of and on the trial of 

this action: 

1. That the Pta in tiff, Shirley T. Greene, owned by birr- self or with 

his former wife all of the items of personalty which were actually sold at 

auction on February 18, 1978. 

2. That the Plaintiff. Shirley T. Greene, received advance notice 

of that auction sale sufficient to allow him to consult with his attorney 

regarding the sale and to have attended should he have wished. 

:~.- That the three judgments entered February 1, l978 in favor of 

Warrenton Production Credit Association against Shirley T. Greene and 

Betty Jo Greene, arising ·out of three promisory notes previously signed 

by ~l r. and Mrs. Greene, were confessed according to the requireR ents 

of the law and are valid judgments: which three judgments including attorney 

fees called for the notes were in the original amounts of Thirty-One Thousan , 

Four Hundred Sixty-Eight and 81/100 Dollars ($31, 468. 81). Forty-Eight 

Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine and 94/100 Dollars ($48. 989. 94), and 

Eighteen Thousand. Three Hundred Sixty-~ive and 11/100 Dollars ($18, 365. 1) 

totaling together Ninety-Eight Thousand, Eight I1undred Twenty-Three and 

86/100 Dollars ($98, 823. 86), $86, 913. 86 as principle and intere~t and 

$11. 910. 00 in attorneys rees. 

4. That the attached seven security agreements are true copies of 

such security agreen1ents signed by the Plaintiff, Shirley T. Greene and 

. ' ,. 17 



Betty ~o. Greene, which security agreements are dated Febr?ary 20, 1974: 
f' 
I 

April ?2, 1974: September 3, 1974; September 5, 1975; October 27, 1975; i . 

September 10, 1976: September 24, 1976. I · 
5. That the attached financing statement is a true copy of the_ financing I \ 

statement signed by Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jo Greene as debtors, and 

Edward G. Silver for Warrenton Production Credit Association, as secured 

pa.rty, and filed in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Spotsylvania 

County, Virginia on February 22, 1974. 

6. That on February 18, 1978, an auction sale was held by Ownby 

Auction and Realty Company, Inc., at the request of Warrenton Production 

Credit Association. at which time the following farm equipment owned by 

the Plaintiff Shirley T. Greene by himself or with his former wife was sold 

for the prices as shown: 

Massey Ferguson Combine Model 510 
w I 4 row corn head 
w I grain head 

Ford 8600 Tractor 

Ford 8600 Tractor 

Miller Disc 

Fo:-d 9600 Tractor 

Ford 9600 Tractor 

A. C. Gleaner Combine Model M 
w 14 row corn· head Model 435. 

A. C. No Tn·corn Planter Model 600 

A. C. No ·Til Corn Planter 1v1odel 600 

A. C. No Til Corn Planter Model 800 

$ 14,500.00 

10,100.00 

9, 100. 00 

3,050.00 

14, 750. 00 

15,000.00 

21,000.00 

1, 850.00 

1. 750. 00 

1.775.00 
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Massey Ferguson Grain Drill 15 spout l\1odel 33 1,000.00 

Ford Disc Harrow Model 242-25' s;4oo.oo 

Taylor-Way Offset Disc gt: 1. 535. 00 

Ford 4 row Cuotivator - 3 pt. Hitch aoc.oo 

Ford Rotary Cutter Model 902 - 100' 810.00 

TOTAL $102,420.00 

7. That of the farm equiprr: ent as described above, the following 

specific peices of such equipment were not identified· individually and 

specifically in any of the seven security agreements: 

A. C. No Til Corn Planter ~fodel 600 $ 1,775.00 

Massey Ferguson Grain Drill 15 spout Model 33 1,000.00 

Ford Disc Harrow Model 242-25' 5, 400. 00 

Taylor-Way Offset Disc 9' 1, 535. 00 

Ford 4 row Cultivator - 3 pt. Hitch 800. 00 

Ford Rotary Cutter Model 902 - 100' 810.00 

TOTAL $11, 320. 00 

B. 'ftBt the proceeds of the auction sale described above held on 

February 18, 1978 in the gross amount of One Hundred Two Thousand, Four 

Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dolla~s ($102, 420. 00) was applied as follows: 

A. Cost of retaking and trr.a~~v·-'&t!ng· farm equipn1ent for sale -
Greg Turnley $ 350. 00 

B. Preparation for sale, advertising and 
conductiong auction sale - Ownby Auction 
& Realty Co., Inc. 10, 242. 00 

C. Credit towards three judgments as 
des.cribed above 91, 828. 00 

( 1) $ 8, 749. 44 towards attorneys fees 

:19 



(2) $83, 078. 56 towards principle and interest 

David F. Peterson, Attorney for 
Warrenton Production Credit Association 
and James W. Grehan 

Benjamen II. Woodbridge, Jr •• Attorney f r 
Shirley T. G~ene 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY 

SIDRLEY T. GREENE 

-vs-

WARRENTON PRODUCTION CREDIT 
ASSOCIATION, et at 

STIPULATION 

Plaintiff 

Defendants 

The parties, by Counsel, hereby stipulate that, in the cause of Dominion 

National Bank of Fredericksburg vs. Shirley T. Greene, et al, no further 

pleadings beyond those made a part of the record in the Final Order herein 

were filed or orders entered regarding the answer filed by Warrenton 

j Production Credit Association, in said proceeding, relating to requesting 

I 
I 

or receiving consent of the Court to the acceptance of said answer, under 

oath, in lieu of the personal appearance of Warrenton Production Credit 

Association in the Dominion National Bank of Fredericksburg vs. Shirley T. 

Greene proceeding. 

Benjamin H. Woodbridge, Jr. 
Coti · l for Plaintiff 

"' l I 

n 
Counsel for Defendants 
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STIPULATION 

No levy, garnishment, attachment or execution of 

any kind, arising out of or based upon the three 

judgments against Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jo Greene, 

in favor of Warrenton Production Credit Association, 

were made against the fund created by the sale of the 

property sold pursuant to the various security agreements, 

at any time said fund was in the possession of Ownby 

Auction and Real Estate, Inc., Warrenton Production 

Credit Association and/or Hicks, Baker and Peterson. 

It is further stipulated that a copy of the letter 

dated January 31, 1978 from Warrenton Production Credit 

Association to Ownby Auction and Realty Co., Inc., said 

copy addressed to and sent to Shirley T. Greene at his 

address in Plantation, Florida, as shown on said copy, 

was received at the address shown which was his then 

current business address. 

Seen and agreed: 

/S/ Benjamin H. Woodbridge, Jr.p.q. 

/S/ David F. Peterson, p.d. 
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WOODBRIDGE, SMITH, SCOTT AND VAN LEAR 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA 22401 

PHONE: 703-373·5300 

BENJAMIN H. WOODBRIDGE, JR. 
CARROLL E. SMITH 

620 PRINCESS ANNE STREET 

PAUL T. SCOTT 
MURRAY M. VAN LEAR, II 

July 27, 1979 
RECEiVED 

JUL 30 1919 
The Honorable Richard H. c. Taylor 
Circuit Court 

... JUDGE 
HANOVER CIRCUIT COURT 

HANOVER. VIRGINIA . Hanover Cou~thouse 
Hanover, Vir-;inia 23069 

Re: Greene vs. Warrenton Production Credit 
Association 

Dear Judge Taylor: 

Pursuant to your agreement to permit me to file a 
~e.morandurn on the issues raised by Mr. Peterson in· his pre­
~:iai Motion, made in the captioned proceeding, I would 
~espe~tfully submit the following arguMent. 

First, I was, frankly, unprepared to argue against the 
points raised by Mr. Peterson because there was nothing in 
his responsive pleading to suggest the basis for his Motion 
or the facts from which he would argue. I will address 
myself more specifically to this point later in this memorandum. 

Therefore, it is my understanding that the matters to 
be considered by the Court, at this juncture in the proceeding, 
are as follows: 

1. DOES THE FACT OF WARRENTON PRODUCTION CREDIT 
ASSOCIATION'S PARTICIPATION IN THE FORMER PROCEEDINGS 
AGAINST GREENE BAR GREENE'S SUIT .AGAINST WARRENTON? 

2. EVEN IF THE ANSWER TO THE FOREGOING QUESTION IS 
ANSWERED AFFIRMATIVELY, CAN WARRENTON BE PERMITTED TO RAISE 
THIS ISSUE WITHIN THE CONTEXT OF ITS RESPONSIVE PLEADING? 

QUESTION. 1 

With respect to the first question, I am attaching to 
this memorandum the various documents which relate to 
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Page 2 

the prior proceeding against Greene and which were relied 
upon by f.1r. Peterson in his argwnent, as follows: 

1. Petition for attachment filed by Dominion National 
Bank of Fredericksburg, filed on February 8, 1978, in 
connection with a claim of $101,879.58 against Greene. 

2. Petition for attachment filed by said bank on 
February 8, 1978, in connection with a claim against Greene 
in the amount of $10,437.50. 

3. Attachments issued by the Clerk of the Circuit 
Court of Spotsylvania County, on said date, with respect to 
said claims. 

4. The answer to said proceedings filed by Warrenton. 
on February 21, 1978. 

5. Final Decree, entered in said proceeding on December 
19, 1978. 

6. The answer filed by Warrenton Produc·tion Credit 
Association. 

First, the Court's attention is directed to Section 
8.01-562 relating to the response which must be· made by a 
11 defendant" who is served with an attachment alleging that 
he is indebted to the principle defendant, in this case 
Greene, and I quote from this provision: 

A defendant who at the time of service of the 
attachment was alleged to be indebted to a principle 
defendant, or had in his possession personal property 
belonging to such principle defendant, shall appear 
in person and submit to an examination on oath 
touching such debt or personal property, or he may, 
with the consent of the Court, after reasonable 
notice to the Plaintiff, (emphasis supplied) file an 
an answer in writing under oath . • • 

An exarnintion of the answer filed by Mr. Peterson, on 
behalf of Warrenton, indicates a marginal notation, by Judge 
Jamison, dated February 21, 1978, indicating the filing of 
this answer. In the final paragraph of the answer, Warrenton 
makes this request " .•. Warrenton Production Credit Asso­
ciation asks consent of the Court to accept this answer in 
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writing, under oath, in lieu of appearance in person, and 
ask that the said Warrenton Production Credit Association 
be removed as a party hereto, and dismissed as to all further 
proceedings herein." It is further noted that the c~rtificate 
of mailing is dated February 21, 1978, the date of filing. 
The suits brought by Dominion against Greene, in which 
Warrenton filed the aforesaid answer, do not reveal any 
further pleadings, orders or documents relating to Warrenton's 
participation in these proceedings. Specifically, there is 
no manifestation by the Court, in any form whatsoever, 
evidencing its consent to the filing of Warrenton's answer 
under oath, in lieu of its personal appearance. This would 
seem to be in clear derogation of the requirements of 8.01-
562 of the Code. It certainly cannot be argued that, because 
Judge Jamison marked the answer filed on February 21, this 
provision was complied with because it is only after notice 
to the Plaintiff that the consent of the Court, for the 
filing of such an answer, may be sought and obtained. 
Clearly, the only notice given by Warrenton is set forth in 
the final paragraph of its answer, and, thereafter, no 
further proceedings were held whereby the consent of the 
Court was solicited or granted. Therefore, since the require­
ments of the Code were not complied with, it is respectfully 
submitted that the answer of Warrenton was a nullity and it 
did not effectuate its participation in the suit. It, 
therefore, logically follows that Warrenton cannot now be 
sustained in its argument that it properly raised issues in 
the former proceeding which now bar Greene's claim. 

Irrespective of whether or not Warrenton's failure to 
comply with the provision of law, as aforesaid, is fatal to 
its present argument, it is further submitted that the dis­
position of the former suits, by entry of the Decree of 
December 19, 1978, did not constitute an adjudication of the 
issues existing in those proceedings so as to preclude 
Greene's present suit against Warrenton. 

Initially, it must be noted th~t the Final Decree 
entered in the former suit did not, in its language, in any 
way refer to Warrenton, nor did Warrenton endorse the Decree. 
The Decree s-..~:t forth certain terms and conditions, the 
satisfaction of which, would permit the conveyance to Greene 
of certain properties and note. The Decree further provided for 
the release of all liens asserted by the various parties 
against the real estate and note. No where in this Decree 
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is any reference made to the personal property sold by 
Warrenton, its claim against Greene or the sale of said 
property and the distribution of the sale proceeds. 

To support its plea of, res judicata, Warrenton cites 
Martin v. Martin, 167 Va. 206-.--It is submitted that this 
case, is-clearly distinguishable from the case at Bar. 
Conceding that ~ judicata or judicial estoppel are valid 
defenses to a suit which includes the same parties and 
identical issues involved in a prior proceeding, the sit~ation 
presented here does not meet this test. Notwithstanding the 
fact that Warrenton, in its answer, requested that it be 
removed and dismissed as a party to the Dominion proceeding, 
no order of the Court, including the aforesaid Final Decree, 
granted this relief or in any way confirmed or approved the 
distribution of the sale proceeds set forth in the answer. 
Gilmer v. Brown, 186 Va. 630, comments clearly on estoppel 
and ~ JUd1cata, the Court stating in 186 Va. at page 636: 

Judicial estoppel and res judicata are frequently used 
interchangeably and have the same significance. Estoppel, 
because it concludes a party from alleging the truth, 
must be certain to every intent and its scope should 
not be extended by argument or inference. 

It is essential to an estoppel by record that the 
identical question upon which it is.invoked was an 
issue in the former proceeding . 

• • • There must be an identity of issues, and by this 
is meant that the issue raised in the second 
suit, :..u~ ·)n.:;.wh±ch:.the .. evidentiai· ·force .. of the :;former 
judgment is to be directed, must be identical with the 
issue, or one of the issues, raised and determined in 
the first action. 

Applying the principle of law enunciated in the Gilmer 
case, how can it be argued that Warrenton, because it filed 
an answer to an attachment proceeding brought within the 
context of pending litigation, in which it merely set forth 
a factual situation relating to its assertion of a lien on 
specific personal property and the distribution of the 
proceeds of the sale of that property, raised and litigated 
to final conclusion, the identical issues involved in the 
suit brought by Greene against Warrenton. Nothing in the 
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records relating to the Dominion suits against Greene could 
even remotely be construed as an evidentiary determination 
of the questions presented in the present suit. It should 
be noted that Warrenton, in its answer filed in the Dominion 
proceedings did not request a reply to be made by any party. 
Reference is made to Rule 3:12, of the Rules of the Supreme 
Court of Virginia, which states as follows: 

If a plea, motion or an affirmative offense sets up new 
matter and and contains words expressly requesting a 
reply, the adverse party shall within 21 days file. _a 
reply admitting or denying such new matter. If it does 
not contain such words, the allegation of new matter 
shall be taken as denied or avoided without further 
pleading. All allegations contained in reply shall be 
taken as denied or avoided without further pleading. 

Therefore, the situation created by Warrenton's answer 
in the Dominion suit was a bare allegation of certain facts 
a~d conclusions which were, under this Rule, denied by all 
parties. Thereafter Warrenton did not seek to prove its 
allegations and obtain a jud~cial determination of the 
issues presented by its answer. It would logically follow 
that the best that can be said of Warrenton's status in the 
Dominion·suit is that there still remains to be decided, in 
that proceeding, the issues raised by Warrenton's answer. 
To reiterate, the Final Decree entered in the Dominion suit 
merely reflected the settlement which had been effectuated 
between Greene and various creditors, not including Warrenton. 

Accordingly, based on the foregoing, it is respectfully 
submitted that the plea of estoppel or ~ judicata, asserted 
by Mr. Peterson, must be denied. 

QUESTION 2 

Regardless of whether or not Warrenton has a defense to 
Greene's claim on a theory of ~judicata, it was improper 
for this issue to be raised within the framework of Warrenton's 
answer in the Greene suit. It is clear that affirmative 
defenses to a cause of action must be asserted in the defendant's 
response. The Court's attention is directed to the language 
of the answer filed by Warrenton and, specifically, that 

•. 
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portion of the answer characterized as "Affirmative Defenses ... 
Paragraphs 1 through 10 of this pleading refer specifically 
and exclusively to the obtaining, by Warrenton, of confessed 
judgments against Greene (see paragraphs 1-6) and the facts 
relating to the sale of the equipment, by Warrenton, on 
February 18, 1978 (see paragraphs 7-10). In its final para­
graph, this pleading states "That based upon the facts as 
herein set out, your defendants specifically plead and will 
rely upon the defenses of res judicata, estoppel, • " 

Rule 1:4 (d) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of 
Virginia states as follows: 

Every pleading shall state the facts on which the party 
relies in numbered paragraphs, and it shall be sufficient 
if it clearly informs the opposing party of the true 
nature of the claim or defense. 

This Rule was construed in the case of Lumbermen's Mutual 
v.Hodge,205 Va. 36, a copy of which is enclosed. The Court, 
in Lumbermen's, dealt with an attempt by an insurance carrier, 
Lumbermen's, to assert a policy defense of lack of 'notice 
when this defense was not specifically pled by it. In commenting 
on the sufficiency of the defendant's response, the Court 
stated in 205 Va. at page 39 as follows: 

The purpose of a defensive pleading is to inform the 
opposite party, and to permit the Court to determine 
what is the true nature of the defense. Unless this 
purpose is achieved, such a pleading is not sufficient 
at law {emphasis supplied). 

The Court is respectfully reminded that the only issue 
argued at the pre-trial conference was the effect of the 
Dominion litigation and Mr. Peterson's contention that, 
because of the disposition of that suit, Greene was barred 
in his claim against Warrenton. The Court did not consider 
any issues relating to the factual allegations, asserted in 
Warrenton's affirmative defense, relating to the confessed 
judgments against Greene and the sale. Although arguably, 
the Court may later consider these facts, if proven, with 
respect to Warrenton's defense of judicial estopel or res 
judicata, the Court cannot consider the Dominion suit with 
respect to these defenses because Mr. Peterson did not plead 
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the facts argued by him, at the pre-trial conference. 

Therefore, it is respectfully submitted that the Court 
should deny Mr. Peterson's Motion and reinstate this proceeding 
on the docket of the Court, for trial on the merits. 

BHW 1 Jr.:lw 

cc: David Peterson, Esq. 
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DUVAL Q. HICK.S,JR.. 

L.ELAND L. BAKER.,JR.. 

DAVID F. PETER.SON 

HICKS, BAKER & PETERSON 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

303 CHARLOTTE STREET 

FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA 22401 

August 6, 1979 

The Honorable Richard H. C. Taylor 
Circuit Court 
Hanover Courthouse 
Hanover, Virginia 23069 

Re: Greene vs. Warrenton Production Credit Association 

Dear Judge Taylor: 

AR.EA CODE 703 

PHONE 373·5690 

I have prepared the following Memorandum of Law in the above styled action, 
it being my understanding from Mr. Woodbridge that you have agreed to receive 
such memoranda both on the procedural question of the sufficiency of the pleadings 
upon which the Court ruled on July 11, 1979, and upon the defense of res judicata, 
a final ruling on which the Court held in abeyance pending the decision by Mr. Woodbridge 
as to how he wished to proceed on certain questions. 

While perhaps the two questions presented could better be set out with the 
procedural i-ssue first, I have followed the same format contained in Mr. Woodbridge's 
memorandum, for the convenience of the Court. I believe Mr. Woodbridge and I are 
in agreement as to the two issues presented to the Court, I would prefer that they 
be phrased as follows: 

1. DOES THE FINAL DECREE ENTERED DECEMBER 19, 1978 IN THE 
CONSOLIDATED ACTION STYLED UNITED VIRGINIA BANK OF SPOTSYLVANIA, 
ET AL VS. SHIRLEY T. GREENE, ET AL CONSTITUTE A BAR TO THE INSTANT 
SUIT BY GREENE AGAINST WARRENTON? 

2. EVEN IF THE ANSWER TO THE FOREGOING QUESTION IS ANSWERED 
AFFIRMATIVELY, CAN WARRENTON BE PERMITTED TO RAISE TffiS ISSUE WITHIN 
THE CONTEXT OF ITS RESPONSIVE PLEADING? 

ISSUE 1 

Warrenton Production Credit Association and Mr. Grehan ( collectively 
hereafter Warrenton) take the position that the answer filed February 21, 1978 on 
behalf of Warrenton was in full compliance with the Code. Mr. Woodbridge has 
sited Section 8. 01-562 (copy attached) and argues that the answer was a nullity 
never filed with the Court. Leaving totally aside the normal practice in attachment 
proceedings in this Court as well as the very real question whether Shirley T. Greene 
(hereafter Greene) has standing to even raise such an argument, the answer in 
writing under oath was on the return day tendered to the Court and received with the 
consent of the Court, as evidence by the marginal notation ·cited by Mr.·. Woodb:J~e. 
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In the event that either the Plaintiff or the principal Defendants had objections either 
to the form or the content of the answer, ample remedies are provided by Sections 
a. 01-564 and a. 1-565 of the .Code of Virginia (see copies attached). 

Chronologically put, specific pleadings were filed by Dominion National 
Bank regarding personal property owned by principal Defendant Greene and 
alledgedly in the possession of Warrenton; after service making Warrenton a party, 
Warrenton filed a specific answer in writing under oath in regard to the sale of that 
personal property and disposition of funds therefrom, which was received by Judge 
Jamison and lodged in the file; no other party thereto, present in Court at the time 
of filing or afterwards, raised any issue regarding the sufficiency or the propriety 
of the answer. 

Under Section a. 01-562, the answer under oath of Warrenton, as the 
Co-Defendant, is given different status than simply an answer, in that under the 
last sentence of that section, "An answer under oath under this section shall be 
deemed prima facie to be true." Contrary to the position taken by Mr. Woodbridge 
that the answer was simply a "bare allegation of certain facts and conclusions"which 
were, under this rule {Rule 3: 12), denied by all parties "the contents of the answer 
were prima facie true~' and unless rebutted by evidence produced by the Plaintiff or 
principal Defendant, no further evidence needed be produced by Warrenton in that 
respect. 

The Plaintiff and principal Defendant are given a specific right under 
Section a. 01-555 of the Code of Virginia (attached) to inquire behind the answer 
of the Co-Defendant. No such demand or suggestion having been made by the 
other parties to the proceeding, Warrenton was under no obligation to come forward 
with further evidence., the burden having shifted to. the other parties to come 
forward with contrary evidence. 

It is clear from the record before the Court that not only was Warrenton a 
party to the prior suit, but it had produced unrebutted evidence that it had taken 
possission of certain personal property of Greene, pursuant to specific security 
agreement and financing statement which were made exhibits to the answer under 
oath, that upon reasonable notification to Greene said personal property was properly 
sold, that the proceeds had been disposed of pursuant to 8. 9-504 of the Code of 
Virginia, and that Warrenton was not indebted in any amount to Greene. With the prior 
suit in the posture in regards to Warrenton, the Final Decree was entered on 
December 19, 197a. Said Decree clearly states that it is a Final Decree, recites 
that all matters and dispute have been settled, and discharges Greene from any all 
liens created against "said parties" aQd the real estate. There is no doubt whatsoever 
in reading the Decree that it is .a fin~l adjudication of all questions in issue in the 
proceeding. 

In oral argument regarding this issue, Mr. Woodbridge raised the point that 
the Final Decree was by consent or agreement, and not fully adjudicated. Likewise,. 
in his Memorandum of Law in the final paragraph on page 4 he accentuates the phrase 
raised and litigated to final conclusion. The law is clear that "a judg!I\~llt _9r decree,. 
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though entered by consent or agreement of the parties, is res judicata to the same 
extent as if entered after contest •.•••.• The conclusiveness or res judicata effect 
of a consent judgment applies even though the Court rendering the consent decree 
has not ascertained the truth of the facts averred, and has not deliberated and passed 
on the matters in controversy, and even though the judgment is erroneous. ''47 Am Jur 2d 
Judgments Section 10 89 

On July 11, Warrenton presented to the Court a copy of Martin vs. Martin, 
167 Va. 206. Without setting out why, counsel for Mr. Greene finds this case clearly 
distinguishable from the instant case. While certainly all cases are dissimilar in 
some respects, Martin vs. Martin is remarkably similar, in that there was a consent, 
compromise decree disposing of a prior suit, and then the bringing of a subsequent 
suit by some of the parties against some of the other parties, among other allegations, 
alleging that the decrees and judgment of the Court in the former suit were void 
"because the parties to that cause had, by written contract filed therein, settled by 
compromise their respective rights, and that the decree in the Court did nothing more 
than dispose of the case as agreed by the parties." Page 208-209. Citing a long line 
of Virginia cases. at page 211, Supreme Court made short shrift of that argument, 
extending the bar not only to matters actually litigated, but those which might have been 
litigated in that suit. 

By the very nature. a consent or compromise deere~ avoids the full litigation 
of all the issues raised, but the law is clear that that does not make the judgment 
any less binding as to those issues, u~less specifically excepted from the findings of the 
Final Deere_~...!- It is perhaps worthwhile to note again at this point that, at the time the 
consent decree was entered. Warrenton remained a party Co-Defendant. still subject 
to demand of the part~es under Section 8. 01-565 of the Code of Virginia, still liable to 
Dominion National Bank for any of the specified prpperty or the proceeds thereof if it 
had sold goods not under lien or sold in an improper manner or distributed improperly; 
likewise, Warrenton was responsible to Green under the same circumstances. 

Counsel for Greene has sited the case of Gilmer vs. Brown, 186 Va. 630, as 
bearing clearly on estoppel and res judicata. That case is extremely dissimilar to the 
case at bar. in that it revolves solely around the question whether the issues in a 
proceeding to appoint a guardian or committee for an adult are the same as to the issues, 
and thus res judicata, as a suit to determine ~he testamentary capacity of the same 
adult. Ev:en given that the type of analysis which the Supreme Court made was of a 
wholly different nature than the question before this Court. in finding that testamentary 
capacity and need for a committee are s~parate issues and thus the one was not 
reached by the other case. it is interesting to note that Gilmer vs. Brown actually 
buttresses the position of Warrenton •. In the excerpt quoted by Mr. Woodbridge, 
it is pointed out that "it is essential ~o an estoppel by record that the identical issue 
upon which it is invoked was in (note typographical error "an" for "in") issue in the 
former proceeding. " The question of the possession and any debts owed by Warrenton 
to Greene was specifically raised by Dominion National Bank, was specifically answered 
and its answer was prima facie true. 

Gilmer, a.gain as quoted by Mr. Woodbridge. goes on to indicate the necessity 
of an identity of issues, "or one of the issues," between the two suits ... In an aj1:achment 

. ~4 



Page 4 

suit, the existence of a lien and the report of disposition of such collateral, as it 
may bear upon any surplus and from "it thus a debt owed to the principal Defendant, 
are central issues. Within the attachment proceeding, Warrenton faced liability 
to Dominion National Bank and/ or Green, dependant upon the very issues which 
remained before the Court in the instant case. "The judgment of a Court of competant 
jurisdiction, dismissing a suit agreed, upon the ground that it has been agreed by 
the parties, is a final determination as to every other matter which the parties might 
have litigated in the suit. " 8b M. J. Former Adjudication or Res Judicata Section 51, 
citing Virginia cases. 

Also of help in determining whether res judicata applies, is the test set out 
in Cohen vs. Power, 183 Va. 258, at 261, stating "if the same facts or· evidence 
would sustain both actions, then the two actions are considered the same and a 
judgment in one bars any subsequent action based upon the same facts." 

Certainly in this case, the facts presented to the Court in the attaclunent 
proceeding as regards the lien, sale and disposition of the same property are 
indentical to the questions remaining to be answered in this suit, and were disposed 
of by the Final Decree entered in that prior action. 

In order to argue in this matter as Mr. Woodbridge has, that the prior 
adjudication has no effect on the present cause of action, it is in effect necessary to 
look behind that prior judgment and accept it as something less than it states on its 
face. To do so, would necessitate the question whether the terms of the settlement, 
or the settlement itself, would have been changed if, as now claimed by Mr. Greene, 
more than. $11, 000. 00· of equipment sold by Warrenton was outside the lien and thus 
subject to the attachment of Dominion National Bank, and additionally, as now claimed 
by Greene, the attorney's fees and auctioneer~ a fee of some $19, 000.00 was improper. 
Certainly the availability of those funds, at that ti.ine under specific lien of attachment 
by Dominion National Bank, could have made a significant difference in the bargaining 
position of the parties in the reaching of a settlement. 

It is the position of Warrenton that such an exploration would be inproper, tha 
the Final Decree disposes of the issues among the various parties based upon the 
pleading before the Court. Virginia law is· clear that such a settlement adjudicates all 
matters which might have been brought out on the merits, and Mr. Greene cannot be 
allowed to sit mute and accept the a~w:eP·.of Warrenton in the one instance, and then 
take the opposite stance once his previous position has resulted in a compromise 
settlement. 

Issue 2 

In regard to Mr. Woodbridge's technical argument regarding the sufficiency 
of Warrenton's pleading. ~respectfully submit that the pleadings were ample 
to place Mr. Greene and his counsel on notice, both as to the facts alleged and the 
specific affirmative defenses asserted, that prior adjudication and estoppel would be 
presented to the Court as defenses. As was pointed out to the Court during oral 
argument on July 12, no Final Decree had in fact been entered at the time o

3
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filing of the grounds of defense, but both parties were at that time before the Court 
in the consolidated attachment suit, to which Mr. Greene was a principal Defendant. 
In the event that Mr. Woodbridge felt that the defensive pleadings were insufficient, 
or in the event that he wished to ascertain what specific evidence would be presented 
to the Court, there was ample opportunity to do just that. Section 8. 01-274 of the 
Code of Virginia calls for the making of a motion to strike, allowing amendmant or 
elaboration. A bill of particulars, as used by Warrenton, would likewise have sufficed, 
as would interrogatories or other forms of discovery to delineate the issues. 

Mr. Woodbridge has relied heavily upon the case of Lumbermen's Mutual vs. 
Hodge, 205 Va. 36. It is respectfully submitted that that particular case, which 
turned on an elementary waiver theory, does not apply upon the facts at hand. The 
question in that action was the propriety of a denial of coverage by an insurance 
company. The company sent a letter giving lack of permission as the reason for 
refusing coverage, the first jury trial was tried only on that issue, an appeal was 
made in which it was stated that that was the sole issue, and the case was remanded 
for trial upon the holding of the Supreme Court that the issue of whether the driver 
was operating with permission was for the jury. Lack of notice was never pled and was 
never mentioned in any respect prior to the attempt to amend on the day of trial. 

It is the position of Warrenton that the fa~ts are quite different in this case. 
Facts or allegations were made sufficient to put Plaintiff on notice plus there was a 
specific pleading of res judicata and estoppel. Plaintiff was on notice from the first 
instant that the grounds of defense was filed that these would be raised, and the fact 
that the Pla~~tiff failed to seek elaboration should not be to the prejudice of the 
Defendant Warrenton. 

It is therefore respectfully submitted that. the Courts prior ruling that the 
issue of res judicata was properly raised was correct and should not be changed, 
and that either final judgment should be entered in favor of the Defendants or a 
non-suit should be taken by the Plaintiff. as discussed by the Court and parties 
on July 11, 1979. 

DFP:sjs 

cc: Benjamin H. Woodbridge, Jr. . 
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JUDGES QlammanfutaH4 a£ ~irginia 
DIXON L. FOSTER 

P. 0. BOX 152 

LANCASTER, VIRGINIA 22503 

18041 462•3001 

JOHN A. JAMISON 
P. 0. DRAWER 29 

FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA 22401 

17031 373·3796 

JERE M. H. WILLIS. JR. 
P. 0. BOX 441 

FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA 22401 

17031 371·0373 

RICHARD H. C. TAYLOR 
HANOVER. VIRGINIA 23069 

18041 798-6081 

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

August 23, 1979 

Benjamin H. Woodbridge, Jr., Esquire 
Woodbridge, Smith, Scott and Van Lear 
620 Princess Anne Street 
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401 

David F. Peterson, Esquire 
Hicks, Baker & Peterson 
303 Charlotte Street 
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401 

Re: Greene vs. warrenton Production Credit 
Association 

Gentlemen: 

COUNTIES OF 

NORTHUMBERLAND 

WESTMORELAND 

SPOTSYLVANIA 

KING GEORGE 

LANCASTER 

CAROLINE 

STAFFORD 

RICHMOND 

HANOVER 

ESSEX 

CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG 

At a hearing of the above matter on July 11, 1979, 
at Spotsylvania, the Court indicated that the issue of 
~ judicata was properly raised in pleadings in this suit 
and that it was the Court's opinion that the same issue 
had been properly raised and adjudicated by the final decree 
in the previous suits arising out of the attachment proceeding 
brought by Dominion National Bank· against Greene. 

The Court stated on July 11 that the plaintiff had 
the option of taking a non-suit prior to the Court's entering 
judgment in favor of the defendants; therefore, the motion 
was taken under advisement until the plaintiff could determine 
his course of action. The Court received a request from 
Mr. Woodbridge to file a memorandum stating his position. The 
request was granted and the Court has received a memorandum 
from Mr. Woodbridge and a response from Mr. Peterson. After 

37 



Benjamin H. Woodbridge, Jr., Esquire 
David F. Peterson, Esquire 
Page Two 
August 23, 1979 

exam~n~ng the two memoranda, the Court is still of the 
opinion that the issue was properly raised in pleadings 
in this suit and that the final decree in the Dominion 
suits settled the matter for all purposes. Therefore, 
the plaintiff is hereby placed upon terms to decide whether 
he desires to take a non-suit, which would allow him to go 
back into the Dominion suits if he feels a final determina­
tion was not made therein, or judgment will be entered for 
the defendants. 

I am instructing Mr. Peterson to forward to 
Mr. Woodbridge ten days after receipt of this letter an order 
entering judgment for the defendants. 

RHCT/jyh 

cc/ Ms. Margaret Cooke, Clerk 
Circuit Court, Spotsylvania County 
Spotsylvania, Virginia 22553 

J• -
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FINAL ORDER 

On the 11th day of .July, 1979, came the Plaintiff Shirley T. Greene 

by his attorney Benjamin H. Woodbridge, Jr., and the Defendants Warrenton 

Production Credit Association and James W. Grehan, by their attorney 

David F. Peterson, upon the pleadings, stipulation of counsel, and upon the 

motion of the Defendants that all matters now attempted to be litigated in 
I 

I 

I this proceeding were litigated and concluded in the prior proceeding in this 

I 

I 
ji 

,I 
ll 

r ,I 
I· 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I. 
·I !I 

Court styled Dominion National Bank of F~edericksburg '.ts. Shirley T. Green , 

et al; and was argued by counsel. 

And it appearing to the Court, based upon the pleadings and 

stipulations, and the pleadings and decree in the prior pr·oceeding introduced 

as oet out herein above, that all matters now attempted to be litigated in t.hi~ 

action were litigated and settled in the prior proceeding heretofore concluded 

hetv:een the parties hy that certain Fina 1 Decree dated ~)ecem her 19, 1D 78, 

and that the said prior judgment now constitutes res judicata and estoppel to 

1
. the action herein sought to be brought, it is therefore 

tl 
II 
11 AD.JHDGED, ORDERED and DECREED, that the said n1otjon nf l.hr"' 

Defendants Warrenton Production Credit Association and .James W. Grehan 

ll he granted in favor of said Defendants, and t_hat the Motion for Judgment is 

II 
t 

hereby dismissed with prejudice. 

It is further ORDERED that this transcript herein be made a part ! 

of th0 rPcord, and further that the attached certified copies of pleadings and I 

decrl'c in the cause of Dominion Na tionul Bank of L<"redericksburg vs. Shirlr.v I .. I 
T. Greene, et al, as consolidated, be n1adr. a part of the record in place and 
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/ stead or the Court files presented to the Court, which pleadings and decree 
! 
~~ are denominated as attachments A through E. 

I 
I ~ 

ii 
ij 

I 

I 

jl 
.I 

WE ASI< FOR.THIS: 

Seen and objected to: 

ENTER: 

JUDGE 

Date: 

p. d. 

I 
\. 

p. q. 

ll9 Cf7 ~ .. ;;7/J7, r;~ 
li 
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P E T I T I 0 N ATTACHMENT A 
._ .......... ..--~---

TO: Margarett Cooke, Clerk 
Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County, Virginia 

In the case of Dominion National Bank of Fredericks-

burg v. Shirley T. Greene, et als. {Principal amount of claim 

$10,437.50), on an attachment, you are requested to issue 

attachment and summons against the following tangible personal 

property of the principal defendant Shirley T. Greene and 

the principal defendant Betty Jo Greene: 

a. All farm equipment, machinery and inventory, including 
the following: 

1. Massey Fergupon Combine, Model 510 - Serial #27392 
w/4-row corn head - Serial #1864074588 
w/15 1 grain head - Serial #1859-16487 

2. Ford 8600 Tractor - Serial iC42461l 
Ford 8600 Tractor - Serial iC380879 

3. Miller 10' Disc- Serial #1 HH8740 

4. Ford 9600 Tractor - Serial iC458920 
Ford 9600 Tractor - Serial #C497649 

5. A. C. Gleaner Combine, Model M - Serial #MRS 13337 
w/4 row corn head, Model 435 - Serial #580472-02 2 

6. A. C. 4-Row No-Til Corn Planter, Model 600 
A. C. 4-Row No-Til Corn Planter, Model 600 

Serial #010481 
A. c. 4-Row No-Til Corn Planter, Model 600 

Serial #011674 

7. Massey Ferguson Grain Drill, MQdel 33 - Serial 
#051010514 15 Spout 

8. Ford Disc Harrow, 25', Model 242 

9. John Deere Rotary Cutter, 15', Model 1508 
Serial #002012 W 

10. Taylor-Way Offset Disc, 9' - Serial #134912 

11. Ford 4-Row Cultivator, 3 Pt. Hitch 

12. Ford Rotary cutte.r, 100 11
, Model 902- Serial 

iK~209506 
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b. Twelve (12) acres more or less as shown on a plat of 
survey by Elliott and Associates Engineers-Planners dated 
June 30, 1975, of record in the Clerk's Office in the · 
Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County, Virginia in Deed 
Book 368, ac Page 489, which is the same twelve (12) acres 
reserved in a conveyance to Jules L. Elliott, Trustee, 
dated June 30, 1975, of record in the aforesaid Clerk's 
Office in Deed Book 368, at Page 294, being a part of the 
same real estate which was conveyed unto Shirley T. 
Greene and Betty Jo Greene by deed ~rom George F. Hart­
nell and Helen B. Hartnell dated March 30, 1973, of 
record in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 314, 
at Page 145. 

c. 8.317 acres more or less, according to a survey of 
Elliott and Associates dated May 18, 1976, lying and 
being in Chancellor Magisterial District, Spotsylvania 
County, Virginia, being the same land which was conveyed 
unto Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jo Greene, his wife, 
by deed from Jules L. Elliott, Trustee, dated June 2, 
1976, of record in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in 
Deed Book 396, at Page 384. 

d. More particularly, against the real and personal 
property of the said principal defendants now in the 
possession and control of the National Bank of Fredericks­
burg and Jules L. Elliott, Trustee. 

e. That negotiable promissory n9te in the amount of 
$152,000.00 dated June 30, 1975, and made by Jules L. 
Elliott, Trustee, payable to the order of Shirley T. 
Greene and Betty Jo Greene, his wife, at the National 
Bank of Fredericksburg. Which note is secured by a 
deed of trust on 139.497 acres of record in the 
aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 368, Page 296, 
wherein the said property was conveyed unto T. Stokeley 
~aleman and James E. Jarrell, Trustees. 

You are further requested to have the Attachment and 

the original Petition for Attachment served on Warrenton 
' Production Credit Association which asserts a lien on all or a 

portion of the farm equipment, machinery and inventory itemized 

hereinabove, by serving said documents on an officer thereof at 

P. o. Box 888, 516 Fauquier Road, Warrenton, Virginia 22la6 

(Fauquier County). 
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You are further requested to serve the Attachment on 

the National Bank of Fredericksburg, Fredericksburg, Virginia 

and Jules L. Elliott, Trustee, 2924 Bragg Road, Spotsylvania, 

Virginia 22553. 

DOMINION NATIONAL BANK OF 
FREDERICKSBURG 

By 

WHITTICAR, SOKOL & LE.DBETTER 
P. 0. Box 593 
918 Princess Anne Street 
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401 

Counsel for Petitioner 

I 
:·? • , _, _l'!' 
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·,ATTACHMENT B 

A'l"~ACUMI:.N 'i' 

COMMOUWEALTll OF VIRGINIA: 

'.i:o the SJu :7~ i f f nf LOUISA 

• 
\-lhcrQc.la, Dominion Uationct.l Dauk of ~.,x:cu~.ricksburg 1 

plaintiff, has this day filed in the Clerk's Office of our 

Cirguit Court of Spotsylvania County cl petition praying for 

the isauancu of an attachment a.gaius't Shirley 'l:. Gt·eent: and 

Be1:ty Jo Gre\!ue, principal defendants, founded on the original 

"p«ltitiou for attachment filed in tile said Office a9aina~ 

Shirley '1'. Greeue, principal defendant, an<.i others, upon the 

grounc1s set out in s~id original pcti tiou, to recover of th(' 

said p%'incipul uefe11\lantn che awn of Ouo uund.rt~d Ou.-: 'J.'hvu3anu 

Eight liunclrcd Scvent.y··.:~ine and 58/100 uollars ( $101,879.5 8) 

plus interest thereon from December 2, 1977, until pai~, ~1~ 

colltlcti·Jn coats anti expenses, including l!lttornoy•G ~c~., c:; 

25t; 

'.Ll: .. De .. arn t.hercfore iu the u~ac of th,1 Cc.'JJTir&!Oll\'.:'-:alt.\ 

co cor,u:laud yo~ r:or thwith to attacll so "'~en oi th( .1.a1.J~:·. 

teu&lnuJu ts 1 goods, chattels, nlonias .'l,lu ~ t tl!cts o£ th~ P:.J..nc::ipa.l 

ueJ&lC:.Lnu, iucl u,Jin'.l the follo\t~ing: 

1. Massey F~~yuaon Combine, Mo~el 510 - Su~ial a27392 
w/4-row corn head - ~-.:!rial ~lUG40745UD 
w/15' gxain heAd - s~rial Jla59-lb4S7 

2. For~ UbOO T~actor - Seri~l #C424ull 
Ford. uc:oo 'f:actor - Serial ;;~JU0ij79 

3. Ui.ller lO • lJiac: - Serial i)l U!lb740 
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4. 

s. 

6. 

7. 

a. 
9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Ford 9600 Tractor - SGrial IC458920 
Ford 9600 T~actor - Serial ~C497649 

J\. c. Glo"'nor Combine, Hoclul :t - seri~l ilU~ 113:rJ 
'rl/4 ro\t~ corn h~~d, r~tuuol •ll!j - ~cJ:ial 
#::nc472-0222 

A. c. 4-Row llo-Til Corn Planter, Model 600 
A. c. 4-Row No-Til Corn Planter, ~1odel 600 

Serial #010481 
1\.. c. ·1-Row uo-'J.,il Corn P l ;u 1 t • ! r , !louel 600 

Sc::x;ial -it0ll674 

Ma!3scy I·'erguoon Grain Drill: t1od~l· 33 - Serial 
U05l010514 15 Spout 

Ford Disc Harrow, 25', Model 242 

John lJcore Rotary Cutter, 15', Model 1508 
Serial 1002012 W 

Taylor-Way Offset Disc, 9' ... r,,!l·ial ~134912 

Fo.rc.l 4-Row Cultivutor, 3 Pt. Hitch 

Ford Rotary Cutter, 100", Hodel 902- Serial 
tK-209506 

b. 1welvc (12) acres more or less aa shown on a plat of 
aurvey by elliott and Associa~cs Engineers-Plaw1ers dated 
Jw1e JO, 1975, of record in the Clerk'a Office in the 
Circuit Court of Spotsylvania. Cow1ty, Virginia in Deed 
Uook 368, at Page 489, which is tile same twelve (12) acres 
resorved in 4 coJ.veyance to Jules L. I.;lliott, Trustee, 
dated Juno 30, 1975, of record in tha aforesaid Clerk's 
Office in ucecl aooJt 360, at Pagu 294, being a part of the 
same real estate which was convoyed unto Shirley T. 
Gzocene and Betty Jo Greene by deC'u from George F. dart­
nell and Uelen D. llartnoll dated Harch 30, 1973, of 
record in tlle "foresaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book Jl4, 
ac Page 145. 

c. 8. 317 acres more or less, acc~·,:-.i119 to a survey of 
Llliott and Associates dated Hay 18, 1976, lyin9 and 
being in Cl1ancellor Magisterial Di3trict, Spotsylvania 
Cow1cy, Virginia, being tlle. same laud wi1ich was conveyed 
unto Shirley T. Groene and U~tty Jo Groene, his wife, 
by deed from Jules L. Elliott, Trua~ee, da~ed June 2, 
1976, of record in the aforesaid Clerl~'s Office in 
Ueed Book 396, at Paqe 304. 

u. t-1ore particularly, agains't the real and personal 
property of the said principal defendants now in 'Che 
possession and control of the l~ational. Bank of 
Froderick:Jburg and Jules L. ~lliott:, 'J.'rustee. 
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c. 'i'ha t ncyotiable promissory no ce in t:he anLOWl t of 
$152,000.00 dated Jw1e 30, 1975, and made by Jules L. 
Elliott, 'i'ruateo, payable to the order of Shirley T. 
Greene and Betty Jo Greeno, his wife, at the ~•atioual 
Bank of ~"redericksburg. Which not..e is secured by a 
deea of trust on 13~.497 acres of rocord in the 
aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 368, Paqe 296, 
wherein the said property was conveyed unto '.1'. Stokeley .. 
colenuu1 dnd James E. Jarrell, 'J. .. rustecn. 

and if any tangible personaL property be taken possession of . 

by you hereunder, you shall sa.fely keep the same in your 

possession to S'-\tiafy any j uu~ment that lh·:lY lJe roc overed by the 

plaint:i.ff in this proceeding; that y<Ju nunuiaOu the principal 
• 

defendants, Shirley '1'. Greone and lJetty Jo Groene, and the 

cod.efendan ts I Jules L. Elliott I 'l'rus tee anu the Ua tional Bank 

of Fredericksburg, if they or any of them be found within your 

cOWlty or in any city or county whcrc.iu you ma.y have seized 

property uru.lcr anu by virtue hereof, to appear before our 

Circui~ Court of SpotsylvaniA County, at the courthouse thereof, 

on the 2ls~ day of February, 1978, at 2:30p.m., and answer 

said petition or state the grow1dn of their defense thereto, 

that you furtl1er swnmon Warrenton Proouction Credit Association, 

Jules L. Elliott, Tru.:Jtee, and the ~lational llank of Fredericks-

burg to appear before our said Circuit Court at the Courthouse 

thereof, in person, and submit to an oxamination on oath 

toucllinq their indebtedness to the- principal uefetuJants, Shirley 

·~. Greene G.ud &etty Jo Greene, at the tiltU.! of the service of 

enis a~tacwaw1t, and the personal property of the principal 

defendants, Shirley T. Greene and Be'Ct.j• ..Jo Groene, i.n their 

po~session, at t11e said time, or wit.n the consent of the court, 

first obt:a.iued, file an answer in writing, under oath, stating 

wllether or not they were so .lndebtecl, and, if so, the amoWlt 
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thereof ancl the time of maturity, or Wllother they had in their 

possessiou any personal prol;)erty belonging to the principal 

defeudant:s, Shil:'ley •.c. Greene and ~otty Jo Greeu.\1, and, if so, 

tilt: nature anu value thereof. 

And 'then and. there make known bow you shall have 

executed this writ. 

Witness, Margarett !-1. cooke, Clerk of our said 

Circuit C()u:.-t, i..\t her office, thin --~~ _ ,lay of F'cbrua.ry, 1978. 

1.1'~'lS1:0: 

MAR~~~{.\\ M Q ()0\\v clerk 
----~·-----------

uy 
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'-.ATTACHMENT C 

VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY 
I 

,
1
'1 DOl\IINION NATIONAL BANK OF FREDERICKSBURG, 

a Virginia banking corporation, ,, 
lj 

il 
I, .. 
•I 
!j 

! 

II 
II 
:I 
d ,, 
!I 
I• 

'I 
I 

vs • 

SHIRLEY T. GREENE. et als, 

ANSWER 

Plaintiff 

Defendants 

ii 
d 

COMES NOW, Warrenton Production Credit Association, co-defendan 

~: .. herein, being first duly sworn, ,and for answer to the Petition for Attachment 

!i 
" filed herein does hereby answer as follows: 
I ,. 
'I ,, 1. Warrentor. Production Credit Association denies that at the time 

i• of the service of this Attachment it was indebted to the principal defendants, ., 
·I 

;· Shirley T. Greene an'd Betty Jo Greene. 
,, 
., 

2. That at the time of the service of the Attachment, the Warrenton ., 
:. 

:j Production Credit Association had in its possession the foUowing personal I 
1 

property belonging to the principal defendant, Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jol 

Greene, to-wit: 

Massey Ferguson Combine 
w /4 row corn head 
w I grain head 

., 

I
I, Ford 8600 Tractor 
I. 

11 ./ Ford 8600 Tractor 

'1/" 
~ Miller Disc 
!I 

Model 510 

Serial No. 

27392 
1864074588 
1859-16487 

C424611 

C380879 

1 HH8740. 
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II 
II 

II 
li 
I! 
1: 

'I 
I, 

il 
d 
I' 

I' 
d 
I! 
'I 
'· ,, 
,I 

:i 
. II 

II 
II 
I !: 

I 
I 

Ford 9600 Tractor 

Ford 9600 Tractor 

A. C. Gleaner Combine 
w/ 4 row corn head 

A. C. No Til Corn Planter 

A. C. No Til Corn Planter 

A. C. No Til Corn Planter 

Massey Ferguson Grain Drill 
15 spout 

Ford Disc Harrow 25 1 

Taylor-Way Offset Disc 9' 

Ford 4 Row Cultivator 3 pt. Hitch 
I 

Ford Rotary Cutter 10011 

ModellVI 
Model 435 

Model 600 

Model 600 

Model 600 

Model 33 

Model 242 

Model 902 

C458920. 

C497649 

MKS 13337 
580472-0222 

010481 

011671 

051010514 

134912 

K-209506 

3. That the Warrenton Production Credit Association, prior to 

any levy upon said personal property herein, took possession of the afore-

:f said p7.rsonal property of the principal defendants, Shirley T. Greene and 
;i 

Betty Jo Greene under that certain Security Agreement dated September 24, 

1976 (a copy of which Security Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and 

. made a part hereof as if included herein) and that certain financing statement 
II 

'I I· filed in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Spotsylvania County, 
,I 
.J 
ii Virginia on February 22, 1974 (a copy·of which financing statement is 
·j 
I, 

:1 attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and made a part hereof as if set out herein). 
:I 
j; 
,! 4. That upon reasonable notification to the principal defendants 
II 
II 

p 
tl herein, the aforesaid personal property of the principal defendants was sold 

!I 
'i at public auction sale at 10:30 a.m., February 18, 1978 on the property of 
II 
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jl 

il the principal defendants·in Spotsylvania County, Virginia. 
I' d !' 5. That after spirited bidding on each and every item of personal 
i! 
il property as aforesaid, such personal property was sold to the highest bidder 

il 
11 
I! 
'I !· 

li 

:I 
'I 
!I 
il ,, ,. 
I' 

II 

li 
li 
·I 
~ I I, 

~I II 

" !I 
~ ~ 

'i 

:I 
!I 

ll 
I; 
q 
'I !, 
I' 
,! 
,j 

II 
!I 
;I .. 
I' ,. 
'I 
'I 
1: 
II 

for the following prices: 

l'vlassey Ferguson Combine Model 510 
w/ 4 row corn head 
w I grain head 

Ford 8600 Tractor 

Ford 8600 Tractor 

Miller Disc 

Ford 9600 Tractor 

Ford 9600 Tractor 

A. C. Gleaner Combine Model M 
w I 4 row corn head Model 435 

A. C. No Til Corn Planter Model 600 

A. C. No Til Corn ;planter Model 600 

A. C. No Til Corn Planter Model 600 

Massey Ferguson Grain Drill 15 spout Model 33 

Ford Disc Harrow Model 242-25' 

Taylor-Way Offset Disc 9 1 

Ford 4 row Cultivator - 3 pt. Hitch -

Ford Rotary Cutter Model 902 - 100" 

TOTAL 

$ 14,500.00 

10,100.00 

9,100.00 

3,050.00 

14,750.00 

15,000.00 

21, 000. 00 

1,850.00 

1, 750. 00 

1, 775. 00 

1,000.00 

5,400.00 

1,535.00 

800.00 

810.00 

$102,420.00 

6. That pursuant to 8. 9-504, Code of Virginia, as amended, the 

.
1 

aforesaid proceeds of disposition are to be applied as follows: 
I 

I 

Proceeds of Disposition $102, 420. 00· 
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~ I 
ij 
'I LESS: 
I. 
'I 
I' 
:1 
1: 

,j 
I 

B 
il 

ii 
!I ,, 
'I !I I 
It 

il 
'I 

' 

II 
~ I 
'I 

II 
II 

II 

a. Cost of retaking and transporting 
. farm equipment - Greg Turnley 

b. Preparation for sale and 
auction sale - Ownby Auction & 
Realty Co., Inc. 

c. Reasonable attorney's fees and 
legal expenses, provided for 
under the Security Agreement 
as aforesaid 

$350.00 

10,242.00 

8,749.44 

d. Satisfaction of the indebtedness 
secured by the Security interest: 

Principal 
Interest to 2/15/78 

848 shares B stock applied 
Transfered to loans in 
process of liquidation. 

Interest from 2/15 - 2/22/78 

$79,406.54 
7,772.84 

87. 179. 38 
- 4,240.00 
82,939.38 

+ 139 .. 18 
$83, 0 78 .. 56 

$102,420.00 

il BALANCE -o-
jj 

!I 
il 
~ I 
II 
I, 

'I ll 
\i 

II 
II 

I! 
H 
II 

'I I, .. 
d 

l 
I 
i 
i 
I 

7. That the Warrenton Production Credit Association possesses 

no other personal property of the principal defendants, Shirley T. Greene 

and Betty Jo Greene, nor is it following the sale as set out aforesaid 

indt.bted to the said principal defendants in any amount. 

WHEREFORE, the Warrenton Production Credit Association asks · 

consent of the Court to accept this Answer in writing. under oath, in lieu 

of appearance in person, and asks that the said Warrenton Production 

Association be removed as a party hereto, and dismissed as to all further 

:1 proceedings herein. 

.. 
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I 

'j 
I: 
II ., 
~ I 
:I 
II 
• 

:I 
il 

!.I 
II 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 
CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, 

·WARRENTON PRODUCTION CREDIT 
ASSOCIATION 

to-wit: 
!I 
11· James W. Grehan, General Manager of Warrenton Production Credit! 
I I 
j:·l· Association, being first duly sworn, says that the foregoing Answer is true 

to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. 
I· 

My commission expires: June 24, 1981 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
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il ,, 

11 

II 
I 
I 

II 
I' 

!I 
fl 
!I 
'I 
I' 

" 
" 
:i 

!I ,, 
II 
'I 

!I ., 
'I ll 
!I 

I 

ii ,, 

I 
:i 
'I 

! 

I" ,, 
,. 

HICKS, BAKER & PETERSON 
303 Charlotte Street 
Frederi~bu~1 Virginia 

I I jJ' 4). ,1 

BY: ,.J_J .:~ I ~::zt: 
Da}'id F ,) Pei_ercson 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I have this 21st day of February, 1978, mailed 

a true copy of the foregoing Answer to Kevin S. Jones, Counsel of record 

for Dominion National Bank of Fredericksburg, 918 Princess Anne Street, 

Fredericksburg, Virginia; Betty Jo Greene, Route 4, Box 227, Spotsylvania, 

Virginia, and to Benjamin H. Woodbridge, Jr., 620 Princess Anne Street. 

Fredericksburg, Virginia, counsel for Shi .l-ey T. Greene. 

.iJ ~. ~//l/--n--/C --
David F. Peterson 
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ATTACHMENT D 
VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY 

UNITED VIRGINIA BANK OF SPOTSYLVANIA 

T. GREENE, et al., 

& MERCHANTS STATE BANK 

IRLEY T. GREENE, et al., 

OMINION NATIONAL BANK OF 
FREDERICKSBURG 

vs. 

SHIRLEY T. GREENE, et al. ~\ 
2. ~ares a ( :S:M ne s J' :'6..) 

and 

T. GREENE, et al., 

DECREE 

Plaintiff 

Defendants 

Plaintiff 

Defendants 

Plaintiff 

Defendants 

Plaintiff 

Defendants 

On march 27, 1978, these cases came on to be heard by this 

CC'!rt, sitting in Fredericksburg; present were Betty Jo Greene, 

in person and by Charles A. Blanton, her counsel, Shirley T. 

Greene, by Benjamin H. Woodbridge, his counsel, United Virginia 

Bank of Spotsylvania by A. Blanton Massey, its counsel, Farmers 

& Merchants State Bank by o•connor G. Ashby, its counsel, Bank 

of Vir~inia-Potomac by Harry B. F. Franklin, its counsel, 

Dominion National Bank of Fredericksburg by Kevin S. Jones, its 

counsel, and the court, hearin~ motions and argument by counsel 

regarding the issues of consolidation of these cases, personal 
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II jurisdiction over the Defendant Shirley T. Greene and the validit 

II of the grounds of attachment, hath determined that for good cause 

shown and in the best interests of the Plaintiffs and Defendants 

in these cases, it is ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that they be 

and hereby are consolidated fro trial on the Chancery docket 

and the Clerk of this Court is directed to transfer Farmers & 

Merchants State Bank vs. Shirley T. Greene, et al., Bank of 

Virginia-Potomac vs. Shirley T. Greene, et al., and Dominion ) 
(1- u.~ ~ 

National Bank of Fredericksburg vs. Shirley T. Greene, et al., 
1 

to the Chancery docket and it appearing that certain of the assets 

of Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jo Greene are in need of the 

protection of this court pending the determination of the owner­

ship, liens and priority under these causes, the court doth 

ADJUDGE, ORDER AND DECREE that A. Blanton Massey, a discreet 

and competent attorney at law be and hereby is appointed 

Conservator of the estate of Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jo 

Greene; the court doth direct the Conservator to secure fire 

insurance in the amount of $150,000 upon the former dwelling 

place and outbuildings of Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jo Greene 

located upon 12 acres of land in Spotsylvania County as shown 

on a plat of survey by Elliott & Associates dated June 30, 1975 

recorded in the Clerk's Office of this Court in Deed Book 368 

at page 489; the cost of such insurance premium to be paid 

out of the first proceeds of the estate of Shirley T. Greene 

and Betty Jo Greene, and it further appearing proper to do so, 

it is ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that these cases be and 

hereby are referred to Albert J. Lilly, one of the Commissioners 

in Chancery of this Court, who shall forthwith hear evidence in 
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these cases beginning April 11, 1978, at 2:30 p.m. at the 

courthouse of the Circuit Court of the City of Fredericksburg, 

Virginia, and make his report to the court on the following 

matters: 

1. Whether the Defendant Shirley T. Greene is subject to 

personal jurisdiction in any of these cases. 

2. Whether the Plaintiffs have obtained personal juris­

diction over the Defendant Shirley T. Greene in any of these 

cases. 

3. Whether all proper parties are before the court in 

each of these cases. 

4. Whether any of the Defendants are in default. 

5. Whether either of the principal Defendants, Shirley T. 

Greene and Betty Jo Greene, have committed an act which is 

grounds of attachment. 

6. What property, real or personal, is owned by either of 

the principal Defendants, Shirley T. Greene and Betty Jo Greene, 

in the County of Spotsylvania or otherwise. 

7. Who are the lienholders of the property of Shirley T. 

Greene and Betty Jo Greene and what is their priority of interest. 

8. Whether there is any interest or profits due on the 

property of Shirley T. Greene and Bet~y Jo Greene. 

9. Whether there are any assets of the estate of Shirley 

T. Greene or Betty Jo Greene that should be entrusted to the 

Conservator hereby appointed by this co.urt for safekeeping for 

the benefit of the parties to these causes. 

10. Whether jud~ent should be entere~ a~ainst the 
Cr~l!.~~(;'d:P F_tt,.ms trf VO·Jir.1&J J LN., 

principal Defendants~Shirley~t. Greene and~etty Jo Greene· 

r·-
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or either of them in favor of any of the Plaintiffs. 

11. What is the fair market value of the real and personal 

property of the principal Defendants Shir.ley T. Greene and 

Betty Jo Greene. 

12. Whether the personal property and money subject to 

attachment will be sufficient to pay the judgments entered in 

these cases. 

13. What property should be sold to satisfy the Plaintiffs' 

claims. 

14. Such other matters as shall be brought to the attention 

of the Commissioner or which he 

We ask for this: 

ENTER: 

JUDGE: __ ~--~~~~~-----­

DATE =----~~~~--~~~~ 

/ 

'I 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY 

UNITED VIRGINIA BANK 
OF SPOTSYLVANIA 

FARMERS & MERCHANTS STATE BANK 

DOMINION NATIONAL BANK 
OF FREDERICKSBURG 

BANK OF VIRGINIA-POTOMAC 

Virginia Banking Corporations 

vs. 

SHIRLEY T. GREENE 

JULES L. ELLIOTT, Trustee 

GREENFIELD FARMS OF VIRGINIA, Ltd. 

liiLLIE R. JETT 

BETTY JO GREENE, et al 

FINAL DECREE 

Plaintiffs 

Defendants 

It having been represented to the Court, by Counsel of 

record for all partjes to these proceedings that'all matters in 

disput~ have been settled, by agreement; that said settlement 

shall require the payment of certain sums of mo~ey by Shirley T. 

Greene to Plaintiff banks, in payment of the indebtedness owed 

by him to said bahks:and, in addition, -Shirley T. ~reene shall 

execute, in favor of said banks, certain promissory notes in 

further payment of said indebtedness, all pursuant to said 

agreement: and that, upon Shirley T. Greene making said payments 

and delivering said. notes, to Plaintiff banks, A. Blanton 

Massey, Special Commissioner herein, shal~ convey to said 
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II Shirley T. Greene fee simple interest in the real estate 

heretofore vested in A. Blanton Massey, Special Commissioner, 

by the prior order of this Court, entered on November 28, 1978 

• and, in addition, ~aid Special Commissioner shall transfer and 

assign that certain note, more fully described in said orqer,. 

dated June 30, 1975, executed by Jules L. Elliott, Trustee 
to Shirley T. ~reene • 

. Accordingly, it is ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that 

A. Blanton Massey, Special Commissioner, convey, in fee simple, 

all right, title and interest in that certain real estate which 

has been made the subject matter of these proceedings, said 

real estate being more particularly described in the aforesaid 

order of this Court, dated November 28, 1978 and, further said 

Special Commissioner shall assign and transfer that certain note 

executed py Jules L. Elliott, Trustee, dated June 30, 1975, and 

being more particularly described in said order; and it is 

further ADJUDGE~rORDERED and DECREED that said Shirley T. 

Greene, Betty Jo Greene, now Betty Jo Sumrell and Greenefield 

Farms of Virginia, Ltd. be and hereby are discharged from any 

and all liability for the claims asserted against them in these 

proceedings, by Plaintiff Banks, and all liens created against 

said parties and the real estate and aforesaid note, in these 

proceeding:s, shall be released by the conveyances aforesaid. 

ENTE~ . I 
_ 6. · ~""'-~. JUDGE 

Date.: ~. .b I 1;. If J f-
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We ask for this: 

L 
KevJ.n s. Jones 
Counsel for Dominion ational 
Bank of Fredericksburg 

Benjamin 
Counsel 
and Gree 

Counsel for Betty Jo Greene 

~--·. - -- 61. 



ASS'IGNMENT OF ERROR 

The Court committed error in sustaining Warrenton's 

Motion, by its ruling that all matters attempted to be 

litigated in the instant suit had been previously settled 

in a prior proceeding between the parties and concluded 

by a Final Decree entered December 19, 1978; and that 

said prior judgment constituted ~ judicata and 

estoppel to the instant action. 

Filed in Petition for Writ of Error, 12-28-79 
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